
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 18 March 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the HR Update. 
 

5.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Update.  
 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
 

Sean Cullen 
Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
 

 



HR COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2024 
 

HR UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National Park 

Authority.  From 1st April this will be expanded to include Health and Safety advice. 
 
 
3. STRATEGIC DIRECTION 
 
3.1 As with most council’s we are facing recruitment, retention and workforce challenges 

and we need to make sure we have a more agile workforce to respond to a changing 
local government landscape and a digital world.  We need to respond to our 
recruitment challenges in key roles including housing, waste, environmental health, 
both at manager level and ‘on the ground’, look at strategic workforce and 
succession planning to provide skills development and career paths to maintain our 
workforce. 

 
3.2 The transformation strategy has People and Capabilities as one its four key themes.  

This theme is about how we organise and develop our people and culture, making 
sure roles, structures, behaviours and skills evolve to meet new service designs and 
needs. 

 
3.3 A key element of delivery and a response to the challenges we f
[...]
 return we get the opportunity to build capacity and nurture and develop our 
own talent and leaders for the future. 

 
6.2 The first is the Local Government Development Programme.  This is a well-

established and highly sought after programme, offering graduates a two-year 
placement in a local authority.   The selected applicant will undertake three 
placements across the council during this period, to develop skills across a variety of 
services.  Alongside their employment, they will undertake a prestigious learning and 
development offer provided by the LGA and delivered by Solace – this is a CMI Level 
7 qualification in Leadership and Management. 

 
6.3 The second is a brand-new programme, Pathways to Planning, offering graduates a 

three-year placement during which time they’ll undertake their MSc in Spatial 
Planning through Oxford Brookes University, alongside important projects across 
Development Management and the Policy teams, including working on the Freeport 
and Local Plan among other projects, mentored by our Senior Planning colleagues.  

 
6.4 Both programmes have been advertised directly by the LGA and have now 

closed.  The LGA have a rigorous selection process, and by June, we will be given a 
shortlist to make final recruitment decisions, and our two new recruits should be in 
post by Autumn. 

 
 
7. INSPIRATIONAL WOMEN IN OUR WORKPLACE 
 
7.1 Some of you may be aware that 8th March was International Women’s Day. We were 

proud to participate in two events that week, both celebrating the success of some of 
our female colleagues.  

 
  

4



7.2 Young Local Authority of the Year 
 

This is a team competition, and this year Sophie Tuffin (our Greener Housing 
Delivery Manager) and Kealy Whenray (our Creative & Cultural Development 
Manager) took part and hoped to bring home a trophy!  But it’s not all about winning. 

 
The aim of the event was to contribute to the personal and professional development 
of people in the earlier stages of their careers in local government.  There were three 
key challenges. 

 
An argument paper, an on-the-spot presentation, and a Pride of Place presentation, 
all relying on spoken word only, with the winning team taking home the coveted 
award. 
 

 
7.3 Brockenhurst College careers event 
 

Our HR team represented the council showcasing all our recruitment branding and 
employer of choice information.  

 
Additionally, there were presentations from motivating and inspiring women in the 
workplace, and we were pleased that Megan Ward (our Homelessness Team 
Leader) and Roxie King (our Climate Change Manager) will both presented at the 
event. 

 
 
8. BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY 
 
8.1 The new policy was presented at the last HR Committee.  Since then, four training 

sessions have been held for managers with a total of 70 staff attending. 
 
8.2 A further session is planned for April.  Moving forwards this will become a regular 

feature of the brief bite suite of training offered by HR. 
 
8.3 All colleagues have been made aware of the updated policy through our internal 

communications and drop-in sessions at Appletree Court and Marsh Lane Depot.  
The policy has also been discussed with the Employee Forum and Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Staff group.   

 
 
9. LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 Both cohorts on the Leadership Development Programme have now attended four 

days for the programme. 
 
9.2 Masterclass sessions have been set up over the next four months, the topics for 

these are Performance Management, Governance, Finance and Personal 
Accountability and Procurement / Contract Management. 

 
 
For further information contact: 

Name: Heleana Aylett 
Title: HR Service Manager 
Tel: 02380 285662 
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2024 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q3 2023/24)  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Cttee is asked to consider the recommendations under 3.8. Smoking Policy.  

1.2 HR Ctte is asked to acknowledge the changes in operation of the Office Safety panel 
as identified under section 4.3. 

1.3 HR Ctte is asked to consider the contents of the accident and incident report in 
Appendix 1 and the key findings identified under section 6 and 4.1 reversing and 
manoeuvring accidents. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report highlights the significant work undertaken in the Corporate Health and 
Safety team and throughout the Council from 1st October 2023 – 31st December 2023 
(Q3).  

2.2 Feedback from the Safety Panels and Corporate Working Groups and Steering 
Groups are included under section 4 and 5. The quarterly accident/incident report is 
included under section 6; this includes key findings and details of all significant 
incidents. 

3. HEALTH & SAFETY MATTERS 
 
3.1 Corporate Lone Working Procedures Review 
 
 The H&S team have been working with all services across the Council to set up the 

lone working structure for the Appello lone working system, this structure will be held 
within the EVO system and identify the route the CCTV control room must follow when 
raising an emergency call. The CCTV team are now working through creating accounts 
for all identified users, following completion of the lone working registration form. 
Unfortunately, there has been a significant delay in creating accounts due to the team 
undertaking an internal Audit. This audit has now been successfully completed and the 
team are working through creating accounts for all users. Once accounts have been 
created for a team, training will be set up by the H&S team. Guidance documents have 
been created and published on the H&S SharePoint pages (see link below). 

 
 Appello Lone Working System (sharepoint.com) 
  
3.2 Risk Assessment & Method Statement Self-Assessment Tool 

 
 The Corporate H&S team have created a risk assessment & method statement self-

assessment tool which will
[...]
p the system in the background and will roll out 
the full system to Housing Maintenance, Operational Services and Facilities in March 
2024.   

 
 As part of this roll out Antony Whittle has been working with Operational Services and 

Facilities to review and upload a number of risk assessments on to the system. Risk 
assessments, SDS and safe systems of work will be available to all operatives via a 
mobile device. Operatives do not require a log in to access this information, all 
information will be available via QR codes. QR codes will be placed in COSHH stores 
and when appropriate on product labels. Below I have included 2 QR codes, one for 
Grounds operatives working from Claymeadow Depot and one for Streetscene 
operatives working from Marsh Lane Depot. The QR codes below will work on all 
personal and work mobile devices.  

9



 

 

 
 

  
 

Eco Online have now provided training on the system to a number of supervisors 
across Housing Maintenance, Operational Services and Facilities, log in details have 
also been provided to relevant supervisors. In addition to this training provided by Eco 
Online the H&S team will also be providing COSHH assessment training to a number 
of identified ‘COSHH Assessors’. The aim is to provide this training by the end of 
March 2024 in line with the launch of the Eco Online Chemical Manager System.  

As part of the review of cleaning products used within Facilities and Streetscene, a 
new provider has been identified, this being COMAX. Previously Facilities used 57 
different cleaning products and streetscene used 37 different cleaning products, all for 
standard cleaning operations. Following a review of these products with the relevant 
supervisors and Antony Whittle, the total number of products used across the services 
has been brought down to 19. Using Eco Online means we can further reduce the 
workload on supervisors as the system will automatically undertake most of the risk 
assessments for the products a
[...]
ok draft security arrangements for corporate offices to EMT in 2023,  

no further updates have been provided at Office Safety Panel. Target date has now 

11



 

 

been missed for this action. The Corporate Health and Safety team are currently 
working on generic risk assessments for working in offices and the interview rooms. 

 
 Fire Safety Arrangements 
  
 Fire arrangements have been completed for corporate offices and depots however a 

review is required (see section 6. Working Groups & Steering Group for further 
details). It has been reported that fire drills have been completed at all offices and 
depots however no formal feedback reports have been submitted to the H&S team. 

 
 Operation of the Office Safety Panel 
 
 Following a review of the Corporate Health and Safety Panels, the Office Safety Panel 

has been paused until further notice. James Loring will bring a report to EMT to 
provide an overview of draft corporate health and safety communication and 
consultation arrangements, this will include a new H&S panel. In the meantime, the 
Office Safety Panel will reconvene when consultation is required.   

 
 
5. WORKING GROUPS & STEERING GROUPS 

5.1 CDM Working Group 

Booked for 23/02/2024 CDM Working Group (sharepoint.com) 

5.2 Asbestos Working Group 

Booked for 28/02/2024 HealthandSafetyTeamSite - Asbestos Working Group – KPI 
Report Q3.pdf - All Documents (sharepoint.com) 

5.3 Housing Operational Working Group 

Booked for 01/03/2024 Housing Operational Working Group (sharepoint.com) 

5.4 Fire Steering Group 

The group agreed for the frequency of this meeting to be changed from quarterly to 6 
monthly. When required suitable communication and consultation will be held with 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFARS).  
 
Gary Shawyer (HFARS) and James Loring agreed it would be useful for HFARS to 
undertake an audit of NFDC fire evacuation policy and procedures, following an 
unplanned evacuation of ATC. The scope of this audit will inc
[...]
7
8

9

2

6

4

1
0 0

1 1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Waste Streetscene Open Spaces Enforcement Housing
Maintenance

Housing Estate
Management

Housing
Options

Corporate
Admin

HR Customer
Service

Democratic

Reporting Teams (Employee Accident/Incidents)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

Teams  Q1 Q2 Q3 

Waste 15 16 7 

Streetscene 3 3 8 

Enforcement 3 0 2 

Open spaces 2 3 9 

Housing Maintenance  6 10 6 

Estates Management 2 1 4 

Housing Options 1 0 1 

Corporate Admin 1 0 0 

HR 0 1 0 

Customer Services 0 0 1 

Democratic Services 0 0 1 

18



 

5 6
3

1

7

1 0 1 2 2
0 0 1

3

9

3
0

4
2

0 1 1
4

1 2
0

6

13

1 0

16

1 1
3 2 1

4
2

0
0

5

10

15

20

Causes

Q1 Q2 Q3

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cause  Q1 Q2 Q3 

Manual Handling 5 3 6 

Slip, Trip and Falls 6 9 13 

Hit by moving/flying objects 3 3 1 

Bumping into something stationary 1 0 0 

Abusive/threating behaviour 7 4 16 

Contact with 
equipment/machinery/vehicle 1 2 

1 

Exposed to fire/explosion 0 0 1 

Contact with sharps 1 1 3 

Injured by animal 2 4 1 

Other 0 1 4 

Fall from height 2 0 0 

Vehicle incidents 0 2 2 

19



 

7

12

3
2

3

0

7

1
0

11

7

3

0

4

1

5
4

0

7

11

3

0
1

2

16

5

2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Superficial Injury Sprains/Strains Cuts Eye Injuries Bite/Sting Burn/Scald Verbal Abuse Other Fracture

Injury Types

Q1 Q2 Q3

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Injury Type Q1 Q2 Q3 

Superficial Injury 7 11 7 

Sprains/Strains 12 7 11 

Cuts 3 3 3 

Eye Injuries 2 0 0 

Bite/Sting 3 4 1 

Burn/Scald 0 1 2 

Verbal Abuse 7 5 16 

Other 1 4 5 

Fracture 0 0 2 

20


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Quarterly Health and Safety Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Accident Incident Quarter 3 Report 2023-2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

21 MARCH 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
* Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
  Colm McCarthy 
  Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, James Loring and Andy Rogers 
 

31   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

32   APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Cllrs McCarthy and Reilly. 
 

33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

34   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

35   HR UPDATE  

The Committee received the HR Update report.  
 
Elements in the report included: 
 

 Strategic Direction / People Strategy/ HR Peer review 

 Learning Management System 

 Recruitment 

 Graduate Career Opportunities 

 Inspirational Women in our Workplace 

 Bullying and Harassment Policy 

 Leadership Development Programme 
 



 
HR Cttee 21 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

The Chairman praised those NFDC staff who had recently competed in the Young 
Local Authority of the Year, and the recruitment event at Brockenhurst College. 
Both events were in association with International Women’s Day on 8 March and 
focussing on Inspirational Women in the Workplace.  
 
The Committee were also pleased to note that some 70 employees had so far 
attended training sessions concerning the Bullying and Harassment Policy, and 
further sessions were planned. 
 
In answer to a query, it was explained that the Graduate Career Placement pay 
levels were set by the LGA. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

36   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  

The Committee received the Quarterly Health and Safety report covering the period 
1 October 2023 – 31 December 2023. 
 
The following aspects were highlighted: 
 

 Lone working review / system 

 Risk Assessment tool 

 Respiratory Protective Equipment procurement 

 Corporate Smoking Policy 

 Chemical Management System and related training 

 Safety Panels Review 

 Fire Safety Arrangements Audit 

 Accidents and Incidents Report 

 Abusive and Threatening Behaviour incidents 
 
In answer to a query on auditing of health and safety procedures relating to external 
contractors, it was explained that this was built into the procurement process and 
accreditations were sought where required, as well as reporting requirements. 
Additionally, a specific Council working group oversaw these issues. 
 
In response to a query, it was reported that relevant staff received Conflict 
Management Training in 2023 and consideration was being given to extending the 
availability of this training as part of the Lone Working review.  There were also 
procedures and resources available for those staff affected. 
 
It was confirmed that the Corporate Smoking Policy also prohibited Vaping. 
 
On Lone Working, it was confirmed that measures such as provision of body 
cameras would be considered as part of the risk assessments for certain roles 
within the review. Posters were also in use at public information offices asking for 
respectful treatment of staff. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank the officers involved in the implementation of the 
Chemical Management System and praised the contribution it would make to staff 
safety.  
 



 
HR Cttee 21 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the recommendations concerning the Smoking Policy at paragraph 3.8 

of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the proposed changes to the operation of the Office Safety Panel at 

paragraph 4.3 be noted. 
 
(iii) That the contents of the accident and incident statistics set out in Appendix 1 

to the report be noted, together with the related key findings identified under 
section 6, and the details of the reversing and manoeuvring accidents at 4.1. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


